-OP \$190.00 324648

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT
EFFECTIVE DATE:	05/02/2008

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
NDO Surgical, Inc.		05/02/2008	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Johnson & Johnson	
Street Address:	One Johnson & Johnson Plaza	
City:	New Brunswick	
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY	
Postal Code:	08933-7001	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: NEW JERSEY	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3246483	FULL-THICKNESS PLICATOR
Registration Number:	3224368	PLICATOR
Serial Number:	77390523	ENDOBAND
Serial Number:	77379322	INCISIONLESS
Serial Number:	77390508	NDO SURGICAL
Serial Number:	77390532	NDOBAND
Serial Number:	77248509	PLICATOR II

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)842-8465

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 202-842-8800

Email: dctrademarks@dbr.com, andrea.engel@dbr.com

Correspondent Name: Mary Pat A. Weyback

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003867 FRAME: 0816

900118059

Address Line 1: Drinker Biddle & Reath LLP Address Line 2: 1500 K Street, N.W., Ste. 1100 Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20005-1209 ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 031138.501 NAME OF SUBMITTER: Andrea L. Engel Signature: /Andrea L. Engel/ Date: 10/09/2008 Total Attachments: 2 source=NDO Surgical#page1.tif

source=NDO Surgical#page2.tif

TRADEMARK

REEL: 003867 FRAME: 0817

<u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

WHEREAS, NDO Surgical, Inc., a Delaware corporation, with a business address at 125 High

Street, #7, Mansfield, Massachusetts 02048 ("Assignor") owns the marks listed on Exhibit A attached

hereto:

WHEREAS Johnson & Johnson, a New Jersey corporation, with a business address at One

Johnson & Johnson Plaza, New Brunswick, New Jersey 08933-7001 ("Assignee"), is desirous of

acquiring all rights, title and interest in and to the marks shown on Exhibit A, the goodwill of the business

symbolized thereby, including the portion of the business to which the marks pertain, and the applications

and registrations therefor.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are

hereby acknowledged, Assignor has assigned and does hereby assign all of its rights, title and interest in and

to the marks on Exhibit A, including the applications and registrations therefor, together with the goodwill

of the business symbolized thereby, including that portion of the business to which the marks pertain, and

all rights of recovery for past infringement thereof; the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, for its own

use, and for the use of its successors and assigns, as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor

if this assignment and transfer had not been made.

This assignment is made to Assignee, its successors and assigns, to have an 1 to hold such assets for

its own use and benefit forever.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has executed, acknowledged, sealed and delivered this

Assignment to be effective as of the date written below.

Date: May 2, 2008

Name: P. Bernard

Title: President

DC\637489\1

TRADEMARK

EXHIBIT A

Reg. No.	Mark	Issue Date
3246483	FULL-THICKNESS PLICATOR	May 29, 2007
3224368	PLICATOR	April 3, 2007
Ser. No.	Mark	Filing Late
77/390523	ENDOBAND	February 6, 2008
77/379322	INCISIONLESS	January 24, 2008
77/390508	NDO SURGICAL	February 6, 2008
77/390532	NDOBAND	February 6, 2008
77/248509	PLICATOR II	August 6, 2007

031139.6625G DC\637489\1

RECORDED: 10/09/2008

TRADEMARK REEL: 003867 FRAME: 0819